Q. Please summarize SDIPC’s revenue requirement as calculated using the Test Year. 18

A. SDIPC’s overall cost of service is set forth on Statement M.  Because SDIPC only has 19

one customer, its rate for service could either be based on a flat monthly charge or a per 20

dekatherm charge, utilizing historical volumes transported as a guide.  SDIPC is electing the 21

1 In the Matter of the Application of Black Hills Power, Inc. for Authority to Increase Electric Rates, 2016 S.D. 92

(S.D. 2016).

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

3

former and therefore the rate it is seeking is simply the cost of service divided by twelve months.  1

A table reflecting SDIPC’s current and proposed revenue, including adjustments, appears below. 2

Table 1. 3

 4

5
   6

  7

South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company

Pipeline Pro Forma Revenue Requirement

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Revenue Requirement Summary (Whole Dollars)

WITH PRESENT RATES WITH PROPOSED RATES

Restating and Proposed

Line Per Pro Forma Pro-forma Revenues & Proposed

No. DESCRIPTION Books Adjustments Total Related Exp Total

a b c d e f

Operating Revenues

1 Operating Revenues 2,193,844   -   2,193,844   1,775,032   3,968,876

2 Total Operating Revenues 2,193,844   -   2,193,844   1,775,032   3,968,876

Operating Expenses

3 Operation Expense 1,776,587   254,608   2,031,195   -   2,031,195

4 Maintenance Expense 89,344   4,729   94,073   -   94,073

5 Depreciation Expense 857,546   512,204   1,369,750   -   1,369,750

6 Taxes O.T.I.T. 65,765   4,515   70,280   -   70,280

7 Total Operating Expenses 2,789,242   776,056   3,565,298   -   3,565,298

8 Operating Income Before Taxes (595,398)   (776,056)   (1,371,454)   1,775,032   403,579

Provision for Income Taxes

9 Deferred -   -   -   -   -

10 Current -   (548,581)   (548,581)   710,013   161,431

11 Debt Interest -   -   -   -   -

12 Total Provision for Income Taxes -   (548,581)   (548,581)   710,013   161,431

13 Net Operating Income (595,398)   (227,474)   (822,872)   1,065,019   242,147

Rate Base

14 Utility Plant 14,325,852   (11,988,713)   2,337,139   -   2,337,139

15 Accumulated Depreciation (12,601,686)   12,187,139   (414,547)   -   (414,547)

16 Deferred Income Taxes -   -   -   -   -

17 Working Capital -   498,879   498,879   -   498,879

18 Total Rate Base 1,724,166   697,305   2,421,471   -   2,421,471

19 Rate Of Return -34.5% -34.0% 10.0%

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

4

III. ADJUSTMENTS 1

Q. Please summarize adjustments to SDIPC’s Test Year. 2

A. SDIPC has a number of adjustments to the test year, which are known with reasonable 3

certainty and measurable with reasonable accuracy, and set forth in detail on Statement M of its 4

application.  These adjustments can be broken down into two categories, restating adjustments 5

and proforma adjustments. 6

Q. Please summarize the restating adjustments. 7

A. There are four restating adjustments which are summarized below. 8

• There is an adjustment to income taxes and ADIT.  SDIPC, with the consent of its 9